LAMPETER-STRASBURG SCHOOL DISTRICT

Lampeter, Pennsylvania 17537

SCHOOL DISTRICT RELATIONSHIP WITH THE LAMPETER-STRASBURG BOOSTERS' CLUB

The Lampeter-Strasburg Boosters' Club is an independent organization dedicated to the promotion and support of all interscholastic sports programs in the Lampeter-Strasburg School District. As an independent organization, the Boosters' Club may conduct its program of activities as it sees fit in order to accomplish the aims and objectives of the club. However, to avoid unnecessary duplication of effort and misunderstanding on the part of both the school and the Boosters' Club, the following procedures will be utilized by all staff members in their school-related responsibilities to the Boosters' Club:

- 1. All official contacts with the Boosters' Club are to be made through the office of the superintendent. All official requests from the Boosters' Club to the school will likewise clear first through the superintendent's office.
- 2. No gifts, donations, or monetary commitments will be accepted from the Boosters' Club by any coach or other member of the staff without clearance of the superintendent.
- 3. Any item purchased by the Boosters' Club for the school becomes the property of the school and will be utilized in accordance with the district administrative policy. Labels giving appropriate recognition to the Boosters' Club may be attached to items purchased by the Club and donated to the school.
- 4. Upon proper clearance, the responsible building principal may issue a check from the district internal accounts for the purchase of items approved by the Boosters' Club to be given to the school. A check from the Boosters' Club must be submitted to the responsible principal before the appropriate check from the internal accounts is authorized.
- 5. All staff members are requested to work with the Boosters' Club and support their endeavors. Boosters' Club members are encouraged to work with the school both individually and collectively to promote a better educational program.